## MANHOLE REPAIR COST PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE JOHNSON COUNTY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT AND THE CITY OF JOSHUA, TEXAS

THIS MANHOLE REPAIR COST PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE JOHNSON COUNTY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT AND THE CITY OF JOSHUA, TEXAS ("Agreement"), is entered into as of this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2025, by and between the JOHNSON COUNTY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT ("District") and the CITY OF JOSHUA, TEXAS, a home-rule municipality of the State of Texas ("the City"). Collectively, the District and the may be referred to as "Parties" and individually as a "Party," acting by and through their respective authorized officers.

**WHEREAS**, a manhole located in Village Creek is in need of significant repairs; and

**WHEREAS**, the City has agreed to fund \$63,000 to assist the District to complete the necessary repairs; and

**WHEREAS**, the Parties agree and acknowledge that it is mutually beneficial for both the City and District to jointly fund the necessary manhole repairs, and have agreed to same.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, for and in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants set forth herein, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Funding of Manhole Repair Costs</u>. The District agrees to construct the manhole repairs referenced herein and the City agrees to fund \$63,000 toward such construction costs. All other costs associated with the manhole repair costs shall be funded by the District.
- **2.** <u>Time of the Essence</u>. The Parties hereby acknowledge and agree that time is of the essence and both Parties shall diligently pursue their obligations under this Agreement.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first above written.

	DISTRICT
	Josh Howard, General Manager
STATE OF TEXAS	) )
	was acknowledged before me on the day o , 2025, by Josh Howard, General Manager of the Johnsor rict.
	Notary Public, State of Texas

## THE CITY OF JOSHUA, TEXAS

Scott Kimble, Mayor								
ATTEST:								
Alice Hollow	ay, City Secr	etary						
STATE OF	TEXAS	)						
COUNTY O	F JOHNSON	)						
This	instrument	was ackno _, 2025, by S						
			Notary	Public, St	ate of Tex	 as		